Information, communication and technology (ICT) costs 27 981 372 22 114 065

Professional and other services 20 013 902 22 156 445

Repairs and maintenance 8 18 203 236 10 574 350

Stores 5 15 787 721 17 648 753

Training 1 994 217 2 283 997

Transport and travel 22 462 290 21 239 472

Total expenditure 397 685 973 369 243 482

Operating (deficit) surplus (7 830 211) 11 478 887

(Loss) /Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 8 69 823 (448 224)

Impairment loss (435 519) (1 139)

Remeasurement loss on trade payables from non-exchange
transactions

(324 818) -

(690 514) (449 363)

(Deficit) surplus for the year (8 520 725) 11 029 524

* See Note 29

103

CapeNature
Annual Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2024

ANNUAL REPORT  2023/24

FFINANCIAL INFORMATION

Statement of Changes in Net Assets

Figures in Rand
Revaluation

reserve
Project
reserve

 Total
reserve

Accumulated
surplus

Total net
assets

Opening balance as previously reported 19 695 949 39 079 825 58 775 774 176 975 739 235 751 513

Adjustments

Prior year adjustments - - - 771 018 771 018

Restated* Balance at 01 April 2022 19 695 949 39 079 825 58 775 774 177 746 757 236 522 531

Changes in net assets

Surplus for the year - - - 11 047 106 11 047 106

Transfers out - (9 040 467) (9 040 467) 9 040 467 -

Transfer in - 18 508 000 18 508 000 (18 508 000) -

Total changes - 9 467 533 9 467 533 1 579 573 11 047 106

Opening balance as previously reported 19 695 949 48 547 358 68 243 307 179 326 330 247 569 637

Adjustments

Prior year adjustments Note 29  -  -  - (107 488) (107 488)

Restated* Balance at 01 April 2023
as restated*

19 695 949 48 547 358 68 243 307 179 218 842 247 462 149

Changes in net assets

Deficit for the year  -  - - (8 520 725) (8 520 725)

Transfers out - (29 817 690) (29 817 690) 29 817 690 -

Transfers in - 2 495 000 2 495 000 (2 495 000) -

Total changes - (27 322 690) (27 322 690) 18 801 965 (8 520 725)

Balance at 31 March 2024 19 695 949 21 224 668 40 920 617 198 020 807 238 941 424

Note(s) 14 13

* See Note 29

104

CapeNature
Annual Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2024

F FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Cash Flow Statement

Figures in Rand
Note(s) 2024 2023

Restated*

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts

Grants, project funds and tourism revenue 373 664 523 358 013 409

Interest income  16 8 900 512 8 134 537

382 565 035 366 147 946

Payments

Employee costs (213 536 676) (209 428 901)

Suppliers (148 100 845) (113 043 232)

Finance costs 22 (13 967 489) (13 639 877)

[…]

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

Figures in Rand 2024 2023

CapeNature
Annual Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2024

136

F FINANCIAL INFORMATION

29. Prior period errors and reclassifications

Conditional Grants

Amendments were made to the Marine Protected Area service provider invoices issued for the 2022/23 financial year
post year end. It was identified that invoices for deferred income due to the entity for the 2022/23 financial year were
understated by R800 000.

Post year end disposal of assets

During the prior year asset disposals took place post year end, and subsequently. the net impact of depreciation and the
cost of the assets disposed was accounted for incorrectly. Trade and other payables was therefore overstated by R9 070.

Public Private Partnership Business income

The accrued income was estimated incorrectly and revised due to new information received from the partner.Eco-Tourism
revenue was thus overstated by R8 512, Retained earnings by R89 807 and trade and other receivables was by R98 419.

The correction of the error(s) results in adjustments as follows:

As previously
reported
2022/23

Correction of
error

Restated
2022/23

Statement of financial position

Trade and other receivables from exchange transactions 13 011 082 (98 419) 12 912 663

Trade and other receivables from non-exchange transactions 3 110 000 800 000 3 810 000

Unspent conditional grants and receipts:Current (5 556 000) (800 000) (6 356 000)

Trade and other payables from exchange transactions (33 219 186) (9 070) (33 228 256)

Accumulated surplus (179 326 330) 107 488 (179 218 842)

Statement of financial performance

Eco-tourism (61 511 791) 8 512 (61 503 279)

(Loss) /Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 439 154 9 070 448 224

Cash flow statement

Suppliers (113 052 302) 9 070 113 043 232

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 197 648 (9 070) 188 578

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

Figures in Rand 2024 2023

CapeNature
Annual Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2024

ANNUAL REPORT  2023/24

FFINANCIAL INFORMATION

137

30. Risk management

Financial risk management

The entity’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, fair value interest rate
risk, cash flow interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

Liquidity risk

The entity’s risk to liquidity is a result of the funds available to cover future commitments. The entity manages liquidity risk